12 direct discharger or indirect discharger.
13 (4) Any additional information determined by the
14 department.
15 Sec. 8. (a) A direct discharger or indirect discharger that
16 violates the effluent limitation standards after July 1, 2029, is
17 subject to a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars
18 ($25,000) per day of any violation.
19 (b) The department may seek injunctive relief under this
20 chapter.
21 (c) If a direct discharger or indirect discharger continuously
22 violates the effluent limitation standards for four (4) months, the
23 department shall assess a civil penalty of not more than five